forecast relativities between revenues and costs. The manipulation of the discount

rate, based on NSW Treasury financial appraisal guidelines, provides some

indication of the range covered by such possible variances and the associated

project risk.

 A further means of testing the strength of the economic case for the proposal is to

adjust certain economic performance assumptions. In framing these test criteria, it is

considered that capital and operating cost assumptions will behave in a relatively

predictable manner, in the context of assumptions for inflation over time, which have

been factored into the analysis. The most likely source of variation relates to coal

prices, which may be comparatively volatile. Table 6 displays the output of this

analysis, based on   price assumptions derived from market data and price

adjustments at ten and twenty per cent higher and lower. As is the case with the

proceeding analysis, changes in revenue associated with price variances are

reflected as changes in tax and royalty benefit to NSW.

Table 7: Sensitivity analysis - project options- adjusted price
 assumptions - (NPV)13

Evaluation
Element

Option 1
$M

Option 2
(APMEP)

$M

Option 3
$M

Option 4
(BAU)

$M

Base case14 698 699 722 134

Revenue
∆ 10%

718 719 745 137

Revenue
∆ 20%

756 757 786 140

Revenue
-10%

678 679 699 131

Revenue
-20%

658 659 676 128

These separate analyses, based on adjustments to discount rates and also operating

outcomes assumptions, demonstrate the positive economic outcomes for the Project

13 At 7% discount rate.
14 Refer to Table 5.

 Economic Assessment

  Angus Place Colliery
Angus Place Mine Extension Project

March 2014

26

under a variety of scenarios. Although Table 7 assess only a limited range of

variations, the Project outcomes are significantly greater than for the BAU case, and

are likely to be positive in most foreseeable eventualities.